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English

Operation Guide

Before operating the product, please press and
push down the back cover until it removes, then
press the battery and pull out the insulation sheet.

Specifications

Model RM433
RF 433.92MHz
Remote

controller size| SEX45X12.5mm

Base size 86x86x15.8mm(notincluded)

Power supply | 12V removable battery (27A)

Material PCVO

Introduction

The RM433 applies to all SONOFF products with
433MHz frequency and other devices supporting
the 433MHz communication protocol.
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English

OnOftbutton—- = 1 —L- Atternate button
Function button 3 — @ i* Function button 2
Function button 0*? :k* Function button 1

RF clearing{-: - |- Wi-Fi pairing

(long press) [—— ——1 (long press)

Sonoes

@ Buttons are created with different functions when
pairing with different products

Buttons Instructions
Example 1: iFan03 Wi-Fi Fan & Light Controller

Buttons Functions
& | On/Off (light)
(| Mute
o | Shortpress to turn off the fan, long press
v | toturn down the fan speed
| | Shortpress for the low speed, long press
v | toturn down the fan speed
~ | Short press for the medium speed, long press
11| to turn up the fan speed
~ | Shortpress for the high speed, long press
m to turn up the fan speed
| Long press until the ceiling fan makes two

sounds “di di” to clear the code successfully

Long press for 5s to enter the quick pairing
mode (Touch)

@ After clearing code is complete, if you need to use the
product, please press any button within 5s after
powering on again until the ceiling fan makes a
sound “di", and pairing is successful
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English

(@ Short press any button to exit the current mode
under the quick pairing mode (Touch)

Example 2: D1 Wi-Fi smart dimmer

Buttons Functions
b | on/off
0 | Invalid
o | Short press for the low brightness, long press

toturn down the brightness

Short press for the medium brightness,

~ | long press to turn down the brightness
~ | Shortpress for the higher brightness, long
1| press to turn up the brightness

~ | Short press for the high brightness, long press
W | toturn down the brightness

a | Long press unti the light flashes twice, and

clearing code is successful after about 4s

Long press until the light goes into the
= | breathing mode, and the dimmer will enter
the quick pairing mode (Touch)

@ After clearing code is complete, please press any
button for 3s within 5s after powering on again if you
need to use the product, and pairing is successful

@ Short press any button to exit the current mode under
the quick pairing mode (Touch).

Works with SONOFF devices

® BASICRFR3 © 4CHPROR2 e Slampher

® D1 Wi-Fi smart dimmer

® TX series Wi-Fi smart switches

e iFan03 Wi-Fi Fan & Light Controller

o Other devices supporting the 433MHz
communication protocol
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German

Bedienungsanleitung

Bevor Sie das Gerét in Betrieb nehmen, driicken
Sie bitte die hintere Abdeckung und schieben Sie
sie nach unten, bis Sie sie entfernten konnen,
driicken Sie dann den Akku und ziehen Sie das
Isolierpapier heraus.

Technische Daten

Modell RM433
HF 433,92MHz
Abmessungen
der Fembedienung | 86X45X12,5mm
Abmessungen 86x86x15,8 mm (nicht enthalten)
der Basis

12V (27A)
Material PCVO
Einflihrung

Der RM433 ist fiir alle SONOFF-Geréte mit 433 MHz
Frequenz und andere Gerate gedachl die das
433 MHz-Kommuni .
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German

Ein/Aus-Taste— © e 1+ Alternative Taste

Funktionstaste 3—— ~—{ Funktionstaste 2

Funktionstaste 0-

HF-Léschen.

. © - Funktionstaste 1

~—f- WLAN-Kopplung

(lange dricken) [ ——1 (lange driicken)

Shnose

@ Die Tasten erhalten bei der Kopplung mit
unterschiedlichen Produkten unterschiedliche
Funktionen

Anleitung fur Tasten

Beispiel 1: iFan03 Wi

-Deckenventilator &
Lichtsteuerung

Tasten

Funktionen

Ein/Aus (Licht)

Stummschaltung

<0 |@|=

Kurz driicken, um den Liifter auszuschalten,
lange driicken, um die Lifterdrehzahl zu senken.

-

Kurz driicken fir die niedrige Drehzahl, lange
driicken, um die Lfterdrehzahl zu senken.

Kurz driicken fiir die mittlere Drehzahl, lange
driicken, um die Lufterdrehzahl zu erhshen

Kurz driicken fur die hohe Drehzahl, lange
driicken, um die Lufterdrehzahl zu erhhen

5]

Lange drucken, bis der Deckenventilator
zwei Téne ,di di* abgibt, dannist der Code
erfolgreich geloscht

5 Sekunden lang dricken, um in den
Schnellkopplungsmodus zu gelangen (Touch)




German

® Nachdem der Code vollsténdig geloscht wurde, driicken
Sie bitte innerhalb von 5 Sekunden nach dem
Wiedereinschalten eine beliebige Taste, bis der
Deckenventilator einen Ton ,di* abgibt, dann ist die
Kopplung erfolgreich ausgefihrt

@ Driicken Sie kurz eine beliebige Taste, um den
aktuellen Modus im Schnellkopplungsmodus (Touch)
zu verlassen

Beispiel 2: D1 intelligenter WLAN-Dimmer

Tasten Funktionen
| Ein/Aus
0] Ungiiltig
o | Kurzdriicken fir die niedrige Helligkeit, lange

driicken, um die Helligkeit zu senken.

Kurz driicken fur die mittlere Helligkeit, lange

v dracken, um die Helligkeit zu senken
~ Kurz driicken fiir die hohere Helligkeit, lange
n driicken, um die Helligkeit zu erhhen.

N Kurz driicken fir die hohe Helligkeit, lange
W | dricken, um die Helligkeit zu senken

Lange driicken, bis die Lampe zweimal blinkt
und der Code nach ca. 4 Sekunden erfolgreich
geloschtist.

5]

Lange driicken, bis die Leuchte in den
Pulsiermodus wechselt, dann wechselt der
Dimmer in den Schnellkopplungsmodus (Touch)

(@ Nachdem der Code vollstandig geléscht wurde,
driicken Sie bitte innerhalb von 5 Sekunden nach dem
Wiedereinschalten eine beliebige Taste 3 Sekunden
lang, wenn Sie das Produkt verwenden mochten,
dann ist die Kopplung erfolgreich ausgefihrt

(@ Driicken Sie kurz eine beliebige Taste, um den
aktuellen Modus im Schnellkopplungsmodus (Touch)
zu verlassen.



German

Funktioniert mit SONOFF-Geriten

® BASICRFR3 e 4CHPROR2 e Slampher

o D1intelligenter WLAN-Dimmer

e Intelligente WLAN-Schalter der TX-Serie

e iFan03 Wifi-Deckenventilator & Lichtsteuerung

® Andere Gerate, die das 433 MHz-
Kommunikationsprotokoll unterstiitzen

Spanish

Guia de funcionamiento

Antes de utilizar el producto, presione y empuje
hacia abajo la tapa posterior para quitarla y, a
continuacion, presione la bateria y tire de la
lamina aislante para quitarla.




Spanish
Especificaciones

Modelo RM433
RF 433,92MHz
Tamario del 86 x45 x 12,5mm

control remoto

Tamafio de la base| 86 x 86 x 15,8 mm (no incluida)

Fuentede Pila extraible de 12 V (27A)
alimentacion

Material PC VO
Introduccién

EI RM433 se utiliza con todos los productos
SONOFF con 433 MHz de frecuencia y otros
dispositivos que admitan el protocolo de
comunicacién de 433 MHz.

Boton de
encendido/ |[—— ——
apagado—f+: = s —f Boton altemo

Botén de funcion 3—= ¢ - Boton de funcion 2

Boton de funcion 0+ ¢ © +— Boton de funcién 1
Borrado de RF [+ » +—{- Emparejamiento

(pulsacion larga) [—— 1 dewi-Fi

. (pulsacion larga)

@ Los botones reciben distintas funciones al emparejarlos
con productos distintos.



Spanish
Instrucciones de los botones

Ejemplo 1: Controlador Wi-Fide ventilador
yluces iFan03

Botones. Funciones

& | Encendido/apagado (luz)

@ | silencio

Pulsacion corta para apagar el ventilador,

pulsacion larga para reducir la velocidad

del ventilador

|| Pulsacion corta para baja velocidad,

~ | pulsacion larga para reducir la velocidad
del

Pulsacion corta para velocidad media,
pulsacion larga para aumentar la velocidad
del ventilador

Pulsacion corta para velocidad alta,
pulsacién larga para aumentar la velocidad
del ventilador

Pulsacion larga hasta que el ventilador
2 | emitados pitidos para borrar el cédigo
corrs

— | Pulsacion larga durante 5 s para acceder
al modo de emparejamiento rapido (Touch)

(@ Después de borrar el codigo, si necesita utilizar el
producto, pulse cualquier boton en un plazo de 5 s
después de volver a encenderlo, hasta que el
ventilador de techo emita un pitido y el emparejamiento
se haya realizado correctamente:

@ Pulse brevemente cualquier boton para salir del
modo actual en modo de emparejamiento rapido
(Touch)



Spanish

Wi-Fi D1
Botones Funciones

| Encendido/apagado
@ | Novalido
o | Pulsacion corta para baja intensidad,
v | pulsacion larga para reducirla
, | Pulsacion corta para intensidad media,
~ | pulsacion larga para reducirla
~ | Pulsacion corta para intensidad alta,
1| pulsacion larga para aumentarla
~ | Pulsacion corta para intensidad alta,
| pulsacion larga para reducirla

Pulsacion larga hasta que la luz parpadee
2 dos veces; al cabo de unos 4 s, el codigo

se habra borrado correctamente

Pulsacion larga hasta que la luz se ponga
= | en modo de pulsacion lenta; el atenuador
se pondra en modo de emparejamiento
rapido (Touch).

(@ Después de borrar el cédigo, pulse cualquier
boton durante 3 s en un plazo de 5 s después de
volver a encender si desea utilizar el producto y el
emparejamiento es correcto

@ Pulse brevemente cualquier boton para salir del
modo actual en modo de emparejamiento rapido
(Touch)

Funciona con los dispositivos SONOFF

© BASICRFR3 e 4CHPROR2 e Slampher

® Atenuador inteligente Wi-Fi D1

® Interruptores inteligentes Wi-Fi de la serie TX

® Controlador Wi-Fi de ventilador y luces iFan03

® Otros dispositivos compatibles con el protocolo
de comunicacion a 433 MHz
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French

Mode d'emploi

Avant d'utiliser le produit, veuillez appuyer sur sa
coque arriére et la repousser jusqu'a ce qu'elle
se retire, appuyez ensuite sur la batterie et retirez
la feuille isolante.

Spécifications

Modeéle RM433
FR 433,92MHz

Dimensions dela | g 45 x 12,5mm
télécommande

Dimensionsde | gy g6 x 15,8 mm (non incluse)
labase

Alimentation Batterie amovible 12V (27 A)
Matériau PC VO

Introduction

La RM433 s'applique a tous les produits SONOFF
utilisant la fréquence de 433 MHz ainsi qu'aux
autres appareils supportant le protocole de
communications 433 MHz.

14



marche/arrét
Bouton de fonction 3
Bouton de fonction 0

Effacement FR
(pression longue)

French

Bouton

. ~—{-Bouton secondaire
~—r-Bouton de fonction 2
~—{-Bouton de fonction 1

—{i-Jumelage Wi-Fi
——1| (pression longue)

[a—

(@ Les boutons sont créés avec différentes fonctions
lors du jumelage avec différents produits.

Instructions des boutons

1

: de i et
d’ éclairage de plafond Wi-FiiFan03

Boutons

Fonctions

Marche/arrét (éclairage)

=

Slience

<o

Pression courte pour éteindre le ventilateur,
pression longue pour réduire Ia vitesse du

Pression courte pour la faible vitesse,
pression longue pour réduire la vitesse du

Pression courte pour la vitesse moyenne,
pression longue pour augmenter la vitesse
du

Pression courte pour la grande vitesse,
pression longue pour augmenter la vitesse
du

(5]

Pression longue jusqu'a ce que le ventilateur
de plafond émette deux sons « di di » pour
effacer le code

Pression longue de 5's pour passer au mode
de jumelage rapide (toucher)

15



French

@ Une fois l'effacement du code fait, si vous devez
utiliser le produit, veuillez appuyer sur I'un des
boutons dans les 5 s aprés avoir rallumé le ventilateur
de plafond jusqu'a ce qul émette un son « di »
et réussisse son jumelage.

@ Une pression courte sur I'un des boutons permet de
quitter le mode actuel en mode de jumelage rapide
(toucher)

2 6 intelli D1
Boutons Fonctions
& | Marche/arrét
@ | Invalide
o | Pression courte pour la faible luminosité,

pression longue pour réduire Ia luminosité

Pression courte pour a luminosité moyenne,
~ | pression longue pour réduire la luminosité

~ | Pression courte pour la luminosité maximale,
11| pression longue pour augmenter la luminosité

~ | Pression courte pour la luminosité forte,
W | pression longue pour réduire la luminosité

Pression longue jusqu'a deux clignotements

2 | de reclairage, leffacement du code est
effectué apres environ 4 s
Appuyez longuement jusqu'a ce que

)

I'éclairage se mette a pulser, le variateur
passe alors au mode de jumelage rapide
(toucher).

@ Une fois I'effacement du code effectué, veuillez
appuyer dans les 5 s sur I'un des boutons pendant
3's aprés avoir rallumé le produit si vous devez
I'utiliser afin d'effectuer le jumelage

@ Appuyez brievement sur I'un des boutons pour
quitter le mode actuel en mode de jumelage rapide
(toucher).



French

Fonctionne avec les appareils
SONOFF

© BASICRFR3 e 4CHPROR2 ® Slampher

® Atténuateur intelligent Wi-Fi D1

e Commutateurs intelligents Wi-Fi gamme TX

e Commande de ventilateuretd’ éclairage
de plafond Wi-Fi iFan03

® Autres appareils supportant le protocole de
communications 433 MHz

Italian

Manuale Operativo

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, premere e spingere
verso il basso il coperchio di chiusura sul retro fino
a che non fuoriesce dalla propria sede, dopodiché
esercitare una pressione sulla batteria ed estrarre
la pellicola isolante.




Italian

telecomando

Modello RM433
RF 433,92MHz
Dimensione

86x45x12,5mm

Dimensione della
base

8686 x 15,8 mm (non inclusa)

Batteria ri ile 12V (27 A)

Materiale

PCVO

Introduzione

L'RM433 & applic

abile a tutti i prodotti SONOFF

aventi una frequenza di 433 MHz e ad altri

dispositivi che

supportano il protocollo di

comunicazione 433 MHz.

Pulsante On/Off

Pulsante funzione 3
Pulsante funzione 0
Azzeramento RF

(pressione
prolungata)

3 alternato

—Pulsante funzione 2

—Pulsante funzione 1

— Accoppiamento
—— —— Wi-Fi pressione
Shnoes prolungata)

© I pulsanti sono d

efiniti in base alle diverse funzioni

quando si accoppiano con prodotti differenti.



Italian

Istruzioni relative ai pulsanti

1: Cy

e
da soffitto Wi-Fi iFan03

Pulsanti

Funzioni

On/Off (Acceso/Spento) (llluminazione)

b
0

Mute (Silenzia)

<o

Premere brevemente per spegnere la ventola,
premere in maniera prolungata per diminuire
la velocita

Premere brevemente per impostare la velocita
minima, premere in maniera prolungata per
diminuire la velocita della ventola

Premere brevemente per impostare la velocita
media, premere in maniera prolungata per

la velocita della ventola

Premere brevemente per impostare la velocita
massima, premere in maniera prolungata per
aumentare la velocita della ventola

5]

Premere in maniera prolungata fino a quando
il ventilatore a soffitto emette due suoni "bip
bip" per azzerare il codice cor

Premere in maniera prolungata per aimeno
5 secondw al fine di accedere alla modalita
rapido (Tattile)

@ Dopo che I'attivazione del codice di azzeramento
& completata, premere nuovamente qualsiasi
pulsante per almeno 3 secondi entro 5 secondi
dall'accensione se si desidera utilizzare il prodotto

el

& avvenuto corr

@ Premere brevemente un pulsante qualsiasi per uscire
dalla modalita operativa corrente durante la modalita
di accoppiamento rapido (Tattile)



Italian

Esempio 2: Dimmer smart Wi

Pulsanti Funzioni

& | On/off (Acceso/spento)

0 | Nonvalido

Premere brevemente per ofenere una bassa

luminosita, premere in maniera prolungata

per diminuire la

Premere brevemente per oftenere una

luminosita media, premere in maniera

prolungata per diminuire la luminosita

Premere brevemente per oftenere Ia

i |luminosita massima, premere in maniera

prolungata per la

Premere brevemente per aumentare la

W | luminosita, premere in maniera prolungata
per diminuire Ia luminosita

Premere in maniera prolungata fino a quando

la spia lampeggia due volte, e il codice di

azzeramento si attiva correttamente dopo

circa 4 secondi

Premere a lungo finché la luce non entra in

= | modalita pulsante e il dimmer entra in modalita
di rapido (Tattile).

<o

5]

© Dopo che I'attivazione del codice di azzeramento &
completata, premere nuovamente qualsiasi pulsante
per almeno 3 secondi entro 5 secondi dall'accensione
se si desidera utilizzare il prodotto e I'accoppiamento
& avvenuto correttamente.

(@© Premere brevemente un pulsante qualsiasi per uscire
dalla modalita operativa corrente durante la modalita
di accoppiamento rapido (Tattile)

Compatibili con i dispositivi SONOFF

* BASICRFR3 e 4CHPROR2

® Slampher © Dimmer smart Wi-Fi D1

® Switch smart Wi-Fi serie TX

 Controller ventilatore e illuminazione da soffitto
Wi-FiiFan03

o Ulteriori dispositivi che supportano il protocollo

di comunicazione 433 MHz
20



Russian

PykoBOACTBO No aKkcnnyaTtauuu
Mepen Tem kak HauaTb paGoTy C MpoAyKTOM,
HaXMUTE M CABWHBTE BHU3 3aAHIOK KPbILIKY,
4TOBbI CHATB €€, 3aTeM HAXKMMTE Ha aKKyMynATop
1 3BNEKUTE N3ONALMOHHBIV MaTepuan.

TexHUYECKUe XxapakTepUCTKN

Mogens RM433
PY 433,92 Mry

Pasmep nyneta 86x45x12,5Mmm

86x86x 15,8 M
(He BXOAMT B KOMNNEKT)

Paamep 6a3bi

" CheMHbIlt akkymynsTop Ha 12 B
CTouHMK nuTaHMA| (7]

Marepuan PCVO

BBeneHue

Mopenb RM433 coBmecTMa co BceMW NpoayKTamu
SONOFF ¢ wactotoit 433 MIy u apyrumm
YCTPOMCTBAMY, MOAAEPKMBAIOLAMU NPOTOKON
obmeHa AaHHbIMK 433 ML,
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Russian

Knonka [ | Knonka
«BKn./Boikn» 4 . ., —]-anstepatuen
PynkuoransHas || | dynkuvonanshan
kHonka 3 KHonKa
PynkuonansHas | I oynkunonansran
kHonka 0 l—— ——| kHonka

6poc PY 1~ —f-Conpsxenue no
(monroe Haxarvie) Wi-Fi (aonroe
Sinoe Haxatue)

(© M conpsixesmn ¢ pasTMaHLIMA NPOAYKTaMM

KHOMKM C p @

MHCprKLlMH no ynpasneHUto KHoONKamu

Mpumep 1: WiFi-koHTponnep noTono4Horo

BeHTUNATOpa U cBeTa iFan03

Knonku

DyHKLUN

Bkn./Bbikn. (caer)

=

Bea 3syka

<o

HaXmiTe, 4ToBbl BLIKNIOMUTE BEHTUNATOP;
HaXMUTE U YAEPKMBAITE, 4TOBHI YMEHbWIUTE
ckopocTs BeHTUnsTOpa.

HaxMuTe, 4T0Bb6I BKMIOUATE HA HW3KOH
CKOPOCTH, HaXMmuTe W yaepxuBaiite, YTOGb!

HaXMiTe, uTo6bl BKIIOMUTE Ha CPEAHei
CKOPOCTH; HaKMUTe W yAepxuBaiiTe, 4TOGbI
CKOPOCTH,

HaxmuTe, 4TOGbI BKMIOYMTL Ha BLICOKOM
CKOPOCTH; HaXMUTE 1 YAGpK/BaliTe, TOGHI
cropocTs

o

HaxmuTe u yaepxuBaiTe, noka NOTONOYHIM
BEHTUNIATOp He U31ACT ABA 3BYKOBLIX CUTHANa,
4TOBbI CBPOCHTS 3TOT KOA.

)

VAepXuBaiTe B TE4EHUE 5 CEKYHA, 4TOBEI
BOWTM B PEXUM OKCMPECC-CONpSKeHNs
(ceHcopHbii)

22



Russian

(nNocne c6poca koaa, 4TOBL BHOBL HauaTb
MCNONb30BakMe NPOAYKTA, HAXMATE NOGYIO KHOMKY
B TeyeHme 5 cekyHza nocne BKMIOYEHNs!; NOTONOUHbIN
BEHTUNATOP M3AACT 3BYKOBOV CUTHAN, YTO yKa3bigaeT
Ha yCriewwHoe ConpsikeHie.

(@Haxmute Ha N0Gylo KHOMKY, YTOBbLI BLIATM M3
TeKYLUEro PEXVIMa B PeXVME SKCTIPECC-COMpsKEHNS:
(ceHCOpHIit).

Mpumep 2: CmapT-perynatop ceeta D1 Wi-Fi

Kronku

DyHKUMN

Bkn./Beikn.

]
0

Hepeincreunt.

Haxmute, 4TOBbI BKNIOUMTL Ha HU3KOW
SIPKOCTH; HAXMUTE 1 yAGPKUBANTE, 4TOGS!
YMEHbWATL APKOCTS.

HaXmiTe, 4ToBbl BKNIOUATE Ha CPEAHEN
APKOCTH; HAXMUTE 1 yAepKMBaIiTe, YTOGbI
YMEHbIWHUTb APKOCTb

Haxmute, 4T066l BKNIOUMTE Ha Gonee
BBICOKO/ SIPKOCTH; HAXMHTE 1 yAepXUBaiiTe,
4TOGbI yMEHbLIMTE ADKOCTb.

HaXMmiTe, 4TOBb! BKNIOIATE Ha BEICOKOR
APKOCTH; HAXMUTE 1 yAepKMBaIiTe, YTOBbI
YMEHBIUTb SPKOCTb.

©

VAepxWBanTe, NoKa CBET HE MWTAET
ABaxabl, ANs c6poca koaa TpebyeTcs
NPUMEPHO 4 CeKyHAbI.

YAepxusaite, noka CBeT He Hauner
UMKNMYECKU YCHNNBATLCA/0CABAATHEA,
a perynaTop ceera nepemner B pexum
3KCMIPECC-CONpSIKEHNS (CEHCOPHIN).

(@®nocne c6poca koaa, 4TOGL BHOBL HauaTh
1CMONb3oBaHNe NPoAYKTa, 3 CeKyHAbl yAepKuBaiTe
NGyl KHOMKY B TeueHWe 5 CeKyHA nocne
BKNIOYEHUS; NPOAYKT BINONHUT CONPSKEHHE.

@ HaxmuTe Ha MioGylo KHOMKY, 4TOGbI BLIATH U3
TeKyLLEro pexuMa B Pex1Me SKCNPECC-ConpsikeHMs
(ceHcopHbi).

23



Russian

MonnepxuBaeMbie ycTponcTBa
SONOFF

* BASICRFR3  4CHPROR2 © Slampher

o Cmapt-perynsTop ceera D1 Wi-Fi

o CmapT-nepekntoyareny Wi-Fi cepun TX

© WiFi-KOHTponnep noTono4Horo BEHTUNsATopa u
ceeta iFan03

® [Ipyrve ycTpoiicTea, noAAepxvBaioLLne npoTokon
obmeHa faHHbIMK 433 My,

Base

TREE

BRI

Installation methods

Base
Basa Méthodes d'installation

L i BEMILRE.,

Métodos de instal;

Cnoco6ul yctaHoskH

Install the base on the wall with 3M adhesive tapes.

Montieren Sie die Basis an der Wand mit 3M-
Klebebandern.

Instale la base en la pared con las cintas adhesivas 3M.

Installez la base sur le mur avec des bandes adhésives 3M.

Installare la base a parete utilizzando nastri adesivi 3M.

YCTaHoBUTe 6asy Ha CTEHY C MOMOLLIO KNeikoii NieHTs! 3M.
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Base

o [

FRANTERRRERANE T, ARLRERE,
Remove the two upper covers from both sides of the
base to install with screws.

Entfernen Sie die beiden oberen Abdeckungen von beiden
Seiten der Basis, um sie mit Schrauben zu befestigen.

Quite las dos tapas superiores de ambos lados de la
base para realizar la instalacion con tornillos.

Retirez les deux couvercles supérieurs des deux cotés
de la base pour l'installer avec des vis.

Rimuovere le due protezioni superiori da entrambi i lati
della base per il montaggio da effettuare utilizzando
le apposite viti.

CHUMUTE ABE BEPXHHUE KPBILKM C 0BEVX CTOPOH 6a3bi
ans c
BUHTOB

biziic
Before removing
Vor dem Entfernen

Avant le retrait
Prima della rimozione

Mepea cHATEM
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Base

After removing
Nach dem Entfernen

Después de quitarlas

Dopo la rimozione
MNocne cratun

0)

AP RARGUREE, BRIMWT,

The base is not included into the package, please
purchase it separately.

Die Basis ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten, bitte
separat erwerben

Labase no esta incluida en el paquete y se debe
adquirir por separado

La base n'est pas incluse dans I'emballage, veuillez
I'acheter séparément.

La base non & inclusa nella confezione, da acquistare
separatamente.

Ba3sa He BXoAMT B KOMNNEKT NocTaBku, Heobxoanmo
NPMOBPECTH 6€ OTACMbHO.
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DA FIAE (https://wwwisonofftech/usermanuals)
EERIHSEBINEE.

Scan the QR code or visit the website
(https://www.sonoff.tech/usermanuals )to learn
the detailed user guide.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie die
Website (https://www.sonoff.tech/usermanuals),
um auf die detaill i

Escanee el codigo QR o visite el sitio web
(https://www.sonoff.tech/usermanuals)para
consultar la guia del usuario detallada

Scannez le code QR ou visitez le site web
(https://www.sonoff.tech/usermanuals) pour
consulter le guide détaillé.

Scansionare il codice QR o visita il sito web
(https://www.sonoff.tech/usermanuals) per
consultare la guida utente dettagliata.

CkanvpyiiTe 310T QR-KOR WNW NepeiiauTe Ha HaL Be6-
caitr(https://www.sonoff.tech/usermanuals)ans
npocmorpa 80
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FCC Warning

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could avoid
the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with FCC radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed
and operated with minimum distance 20cm
between the radiator & your body. This transmitter
must not be co-located or operating in conjunction
with any other antenna or transmitter.
Note:
This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occurina
particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment
off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:
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—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outleton a
circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

—Consultthe dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

To avoid electric shocks, be sure to disconnect
the power supply cord when installing the product.
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Shenzhen Sonoff Technologies Co., Ltd.

Room 1001, 10F, Building 8, Lianhua Industrial
Park, Longyuan Road, Longhua District, Shenzhen,
GD, China

https://sonoff.tech MADE IN CHINA
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